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WELCOME

Our Vision for  
Relationships & Community
Clients To provide superior service through cultivating and nurturing relationships while 

maintaining our focus on progressive technology to better serve our clients.

Employees To enrich the lives of our employees by providing a productive learning and working 

environment that encourages professional development, personal growth, and community 

engagement.

Shareholders To financially strengthen First Farmers Bank & Trust through sound fiscal 

management, sustained asset growth, and respected return on investment.

Visit FFBT.com for an interactive version of this report.
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performance resulted in record shareholder 
value – a dividend increase of 5.7% per share 
from the previous year. We paid out nearly $9.1 
million in dividends, an amount that’s equal to 
the capital of the Bank in 1970. Additionally, 
to optimize capital deployment in our financial 
performance and provide additional value 
to our shareholders, we initiated our 13th 
consecutive quarterly stock repurchase program 
since 2017.

Our operational expansion into Cicero, Indiana 
fulfilled a longstanding desire to serve the 
vibrant cottage community and complement 
our Tipton and Sheridan offices. We have 
also experienced retail growth in many of 
our current markets where several larger 
competitors have substantially reduced their 
service offerings.

Thank you for your continued support, 
especially during the past year, as we’ve 
navigated new and sometimes troubled 
waters. 2020 has shown that First Farmers 
can successfully adapt and excel in unknown 
and challenging environments. This will prove 

beneficial, not just in facing today’s challenges, 
but as we continue to move forward as a leader 
in community financial services in the Midwest. 
We are committed to continued investment in 
our communities, our employees, and providing 
the resources they need to be successful for 
all involved. We look forward to continuing to 
serve you, your family, your business, and your 
community for many years to come. 
 

Sincerely,

Sustained Tradition and  
Commitment to the Future
Shareholders, 

As our global community navigated the 
unique and unsettling waters of 2020, our 
corporation’s ability to adapt to unprecedented 
economic and social dynamics was of upmost 
importance. From the start, we committed 
to a leadership position in the industry and a 
proactive role in guiding our clients and network 
partners through the most disruptive global 
crisis in recent memory. As we worked through 
these unique challenges with our family, friends, 
and peers, we clearly became more aware of 
what is most important to all of us.  

At the onset of the disruption, our immediate 
goal was to do our best to ensure a safe 
working environment while also implementing 
a comprehensive business communication 
strategy and service outreach. Our commitment 
to eCommerce platforms and social media 
communication in recent years allowed 
for an effective method of business as we 
reconfigured our physical operational structure 
and integrated a virtual meeting platform. We 
remained committed to continued dialogue 
with federal and state member groups and 
partners as we became a conduit for important 
information.   

The passing of the Cares Act, and the ensuing 
Paycheck Protection Program (PPP), thrust 

most of the Banking industry into the unique 
role of implementing a federal relief program. 
Despite the obvious logistical challenges of the 
overall effort, our team was able to facilitate the 
delivery of services to both current customers 
and new relationships. What began as a 
challenge became an opportunity as we were 
immediately recognized as an industry leader 
and resource.    

As the impact of the crisis immediately affected 
key client partners and weakened the capital 
position of many community non-profit 
501(c)3 entities, we launched “Growing Good”, 
a grassroots support effort that consisted of 
three specific strategies of outreach to assist 
our market areas in a variety of ways. As 
necessity is the mother of invention, many of 
our employees assumed new roles to support 
coworkers, clients, and communities to meet 
emergent needs in respective areas.  

Though our circumstances necessitated 
an immeasurable shift in our operational 
structure, the sound strategic foundation of 
the corporation continued to prove capable of 
exceptional return and value to shareholders, as 
our growth continued to reach unprecedented 
levels. Earnings exceeded $30.4 million or 
$4.29 per share, our return on assets (ROA) 
was a strong 1.48% and our return on equity 
(ROE) was 14.45%. Our solid financial 

SIGNED?????

Mark “Doc” Holt
President

Gene Miles
Chief Executive Officer
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A Legacy of Leadership, Comradery,  
and Achievement 
Gene Miles retired as president and chief executive officer of First 
Farmers Bank & Trust on March 31, 2021. His impact on the Bank 
is immeasurable and the growth during his tenure is unparalleled 
throughout our company history. 

Gene has served First Farmers for over 41 years and his career 
has touched on nearly every capacity within the institution, 
including branch manager, commercial loan officer, compliance 
officer, investment officer, marketing officer and accounting 
officer. Starting as a branch manager in 1979 at a time when the 
Bank had 3 locations, less than 30 employees, and a total asset size of $44 million, Gene was 
mentored by many former Bank officers and worked closely with prior president Robert Larrison. 
He assumed the role of executive vice president in 1984 and president in 1997 and president & 
CEO in 1999. In 2016, Gene was awarded the Bruning Award, the American Bankers Association’s 
premiere award for agricultural Banking. In 2020, Gene was honored with a Leaders in Banking 
Excellence award through the Indiana Bankers Association.

As a youth, Gene was raised on an Indiana corn, soybean, and livestock farm, working alongside 
his father and grandfather. He has always been grateful for his deep roots in Indiana agriculture.

“ It makes you feel grounded to know that your roots go back decades to family 
agriculture and north central Indiana.”   

- Gene Miles, Chief Executive Officer

Gene completed his undergraduate degree in accounting at the Krannert School of Business at 
Purdue University and is a graduate of the BAI School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin. 

His love of his community is evidenced by his deep engagement in local organizations, holding 
leadership positions with St. Vincent Hospital, the Miami County Community Foundation, the 
Northern Indiana Community Foundation, and the Miami County Economic Development 
Association. He held many leadership positions with the Indiana Bankers Association. 

Gene has nurtured and grown First Farmers Bank & Trust through vision, foresight, and old-fashioned 
values. Gene was one of the first to recognize that agricultural Banking opportunities would extend 
far beyond the community and state borders in place when he entered the industry. Gene’s natural 
ability to recognize that potential especially came to the forefront in 1990, as the Bank began an 
aggressive strategy of mergers, acquisitions, and development into neighboring communities. 

THANK YOU GENE

Thanks to his leadership, today First Farmers Bank and Trust is a $2.2 billion, 35 branch 
organization, that employs nearly 400 people in Indiana and Illinois. First Farmers serves  
more than 60,000 clients, all while remaining headquartered in Converse, a town of less  
than 1,250 residents.

Gene is also adept at seeing the potential in people. Throughout his tenure at the Bank, Gene has 
most enjoyed watching the professional and personal development of his employees and has 
been a mentor to individuals both inside and outside the Banking industry. 

While Gene is retiring from the Bank, he will continue in his role as CEO of the financial 
corporation and will remain active on the board of directors. Even though Gene will miss the daily 
tasks that help improve the financial situation of both customers and the Bank, he is excited to 
remain focused on big picture growth and strategy—and wished to share some thanks to past 
coworkers and some advice for current and future leaders in the financial space.

“ I appreciate every one of the many employees, 
directors, and customers who have been a part 
of what we have done at First Farmers. The future 
is just as bright, or brighter, than it has ever been. 
There is a ton of opportunity out there for the Bank 
that is dedicated to serving shareholders, customers, 
and employees. I think we fit that bill.”

- Gene Miles, Chief Executive Officer

Gene’s presence will be missed in the day-to-day operations at First Farmers, though he leaves  
the Bank in good hands and remains a steady presence of wisdom, intelligence, and consideration 
in the days ahead.

1997: Gene becomes president 2020: Gene retires

The Gene Effect

NET INCOME

$2,140,338
NET INCOME

$30,442,532
DIVIDENDS DECLARED

$447,840
DIVIDENDS DECLARED

$9,149,468

Gene Miles and team pose for a photo in  
October 1988 at the Greentown branch opening.

54



A Different Kind of Year
The unprecedented economic contraction 
brought about by COVID-19 in the spring of 
2020 and the subsequent stimulus-fueled 
rebound during the balance of the year 
presented an operating environment like no 
other. Along with the banking industry, First 
Farmers saw assets and deposits grow at 
higher-than-usual rates, margins compress 
to record lows and fee income reach record 
levels. While the path was unusual, by the end 
of the year, First Farmers had achieved record 
earnings, loans, deposits, and equity.

Net income of $30.4 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2020, was an increase 
of $0.9 million, or 3.1%. Earnings per 
share improved to $4.29, or 3.9%, as stock 
repurchases reduced average outstanding 
shares 0.7%. Balance sheet growth, margin 
compression and higher credit costs combined 
to drop the return on average assets by 12 
basis points to 1.48% in 2020. The same 
factors produced a 1.13% reduction in the 
return on average equity to 14.45% in 2020. 
Dividends declared were $1.29 per share an 
increase of $0.07 per share, or 5.7%. The 
Company has now raised its cash dividends 
for 30 consecutive years at a compound 
annual rate of 14.6%.

Loans 
In spite of the economic headwinds, the 
Company’s loans held for investment grew 
$121.6 million, or 8.6%, to $1.533 billion 
during the 12 months ended December 
31, 2020. Providing much needed capital to 
small businesses hurt by the pandemic, our 
Small Business Administration (SBA) Paycheck 
Protection Program (PPP) lending accounted 

basis points to 4.29% in 2020, while funding 
costs declined only 42 basis points to 0.64%. 
Average loans grew $146.6 million, or 10.8%, 
to $1.5 billion as growth in commercial 
loans and residential mortgages was offset 
by a decline in agricultural loans and leases. 
Included in 2020’s average commercial loan 
balances were $69.2 million in SBA Paycheck 
Protection Program loans. Average deposits 
grew $155.5 million, or 10.6%, to $1.6 billion 
in 2020 as households increased savings 
and commercial enterprises maintained more 
working capital.

Provision for Loan and Lease Losses 
The provision for loan and lease losses 
increased $5.8 million to $10.4 million 
in 2020. An $8.8 million increase in the 
provision for commercial loans was largely 
driven by the negative impact of trade 
policy and the pandemic on manufacturing. 
Offsetting the increase in commercial provision 
was a $4.0 million reduction in provision for 
agricultural loans as net farm income was 
expected to reach the best levels since 2013.

Non-Interest Income

While the interest rate environment restrained 
net interest income growth during 2020, 
non-interest income surged $9.5 million, or 
62.1%, to $24.8 million. Low rates were a 
headwind for net interest margin but ignited 
record volumes of secondary market lending. 
Gains on loans sold were $5.9 million in 
2020 compared to $3.9 million in 2019. 
Back to back swap fee income increased 
$1.5 million to $1.6 million in 2020 as the 
program was available for a full year in 2020. 

CFO REPORT

for $51.0 million of the increase. With many 
competitors curtailing underwriting activities 
through the year, we were able to overcome 
the systemic deleverage undertaken by 
households and business enterprises and 
continue to meet the credit needs of the 
communities we serve.

Deposits 
Fiscal stimulus and constrained spending by 
households through much of 2020 drove 
deposit growth in the commercial banking 
industry to a historic 20.7% rate. First Farmers 
experienced similar growth as balances 
increased $229.4 million, or 15.0%, for the 
year to $1.754 billion at December 31, 2020.  

Stockholder’s Equity 
Stockholder’s equity increased $23.6 million, 
or 11.9%, in 2020 to $221.5 million with 
dividends of $9.1 million accounting for 
30.1% of earnings. The combined return 
of capital ratio, including stock repurchases 
was 38.9% of earnings or $11.8 million. An 
additional $4.7 million of the increase in equity 
was attributable to other comprehensive 
income from the appreciation in available-for-
sale securities offset by depreciation in the 
value of hedge derivatives.

Net Interest Income 
For the year ended December 31, 2020, net 
interest income increased $1.0 million, or 
1.4%, to $70.7 million as earning assets rose 
11.6%, while the net interest margin hit a 
historic low of 3.65%. The Company’s asset-
sensitive balance sheet, coupled with an ultra-
low rate environment for much of the year, 
pushed tax-equivalent asset yields down 77 

Also contributing to the improvement in non-
interest income were increases of $0.9 million 
on gains from investment securities and $0.4 
million on debit card interchange. These were 
partially offset by declines of $0.6 million on 
loan servicing due to impairment of servicing 
assets and $0.3 million in deposit service 
charges on lower transaction volumes and 
higher account balances.

Non-Interest Expense 
Non-interest expense increased $3.2 million, 
or 7.0%, to $48.8 million in 2020. Personnel 
costs were the primary reason with an 
increase of $2.8 million, or 10.7%. Staffing 
additions and merit increases drove a $1.5 
million increase in salaries and wages while 
performance-based incentive pay increased 
$1.2 million. Equipment, software and data 
processing costs increased a collective $0.7 
million in 2020 as we continued to expand 
our remote service options and improve 
technology tools for the convenience and 
safety of our clients and staff.  

Income Taxes 
The provision for income taxes increased $0.6 
million, or 12.2%, to $5.9 million in 2020 as 
the benefit from low-income house tax credits 
declined $0.4 million and taxable income 
increased 4.5%.
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FINANCIALS

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

  2020   2019   2018   2017   2016
Results of Operations              
Net Interest Income $  70,723   $  69,721    $   65,432    $   58,642    $   53,493 
Provision for Loan Losses   10,400     4,625     4,500     3,675     3,475 
Non-Interest Income   24,844     15,326     15,433     15,228     14,321 
Non-Interest Expense   48,847     45,663     43,995     43,514     41,786 
Income Taxes   5,877     5,239     4,663     4,932     5,520 
Net Income   30,443     29,520     27,707     21,749     17,033 
              
Financial Ratios              
Return on Average Assets   1.48   %    1.60   %    1.64   %    1.34   %    1.10 
Return on Average Equity   14.45     15.58     17.01     14.76     12.89 
Net Interest Margin(1)   3.65     4.00     4.09     3.88     3.73 
Efficiency Ratio(2)   50.25     52.43     52.58     55.69     56.81 
              
Balance Sheet Data              
Average Total Assets $  2,051,039   $  1,845,054    $   1,694,061    $   1,625,613    $   1,546,170 
Average Loans(3)   1,489,836     1,344,693     1,246,710     1,190,986     1,121,470 
Average Deposits   1,627,662     1,472,148     1,361,522     1,309,533     1,271,257 
              
Per Share Data              
Basic Earnings Per Share(5) $  4.29   $  4.13    $   3.87    $   3.03    $   2.38 
Diluted Earnings Per Share(5)   4.29     4.13     3.87     3.03     2.38 
Cash Dividends Declared(5)   1.29     1.22     1.02     0.69     0.65 
Book Value(5)   31.30     27.78     24.04     21.45     18.95 
              
Capital (First Farmers Bank & Trust Co.)              
Leverage Ratio   10.2   %    10.0   %    10.3   %    10.1   %    9.7 
Tier I capital to risk-weighted assets   13.1     12.3     12.4     12.6     12.3 
Total capital to risk-weighted assets   14.1     13.4     13.6     13.8     13.3 
              
Asset Quality              
Allowance to Total Portfolio Loans(4)   1.16   %    1.20   %    1.21   %    1.21   %    1.17 
Non-performing Loans / Total Portfolio Loans(4)   1.89     1.73     2.02     2.47     2.30 
Net Charge Offs / Average Portfolio Loans(4)   0.64     0.27     0.28     0.19     0.28

(1) Fully tax equivalent

(2)  Fully tax equivalent, excludes gain (loss) on sales of bonds, amortization of intangibles,  removal of facility/operating lease impairments and 
bargain purchase gains/gain on sale of a branch for 2019, 2017, and 2016, and predecessor contract termination costs in 2016

Growth in Portfolio Loans and Deposits (1)

Year Ended December 31,   

Deposits

Loans

Earnings Per Share
Year Ended December 31, Basic and Diluted

Return on Average Equity Return on Average AssetsDeposits
As of December 31, Dollars in Millions

Portfolio Loans & Leases
As of December 31, Dollars in Millions

 

$2.38

$3.03

$3.87

$4.13

$4.29

(3) Including loans held for sale, net of allowance for loan and lease losses

(4) Excludes loans held for sale
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(5) Reflects two-for-one stock split that occurred in 2018.
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Commercial lending and business development 
growth in 2020 reflected a strategic expansion 
into new markets and industries while reacting 
to the emergent economic business climate 
resulting from COVID-19. The investment in 
new market facilities and key experienced 
personnel translated into a significant increase 
in new client acquisition in our core footprint 
and the surrounding markets. 

First Farmers Bank & Trust had a continued 
emphasis on widening the Bank’s service 
offerings to support a more diverse industry 
portfolio throughout 2020. Recruiting and 
retaining experienced personnel and allowing 
them the freedom to create unique commercial 
lending solutions for their clients is an important 
step in that process. By combining this strategy 
with a robust internal communications and 
mentoring process, the Bank was able to reach 
a broader audience and provide a wide variety 
of services to clients that were previously 
unfamiliar with the organization.    

The strengthening of the Bank’s commercial 
networking efforts throughout the state 
translated into several new business 

In this environment, the Bank focused on an internal communication strategy and cross-training 
across different market areas, which allowed us to provide a full-service experience, even when 
that needed to happen virtually. Interdepartmental cooperation and resource sharing, combined 
with a concerted effort to create an incredibly efficient internal lending process, enabled the 
organization to dramatically increase lending volume during critical stages of the PPP process. 

“ 2020 showed us that our team is capable, our clients are resilient, and our 
communities are determined to work together to succeed. I am proud of how our 
lenders and commercial support team worked together to help so many clients, both 
existing and new, through the SBA PPP process. It’s been a year that makes us grateful 
for every success. At First Farmers, we were able to work with businesses, the SBA, 
and other agencies to make a positive difference. That teamwork and determination 
ultimately led to commercial loan growth and new clients.”

– Cary Mawbey, Senior Vice President, Chief Commercial Lending Officer

As the organization has grown to serve a larger and more diverse customer base, the need 
to remain exceptionally well-informed of policy and regulatory influences is integral to client 
assistance. It is expected that emerging programs of federal and state business support will 
continue to be of essential importance in the coming years. First Farmers’ ability to provide access 
to those programs, the expertise to navigate business options, and the desire to be a true financial 
partner for our clients’ success will continue to set us apart as a leader for years to come.

HERE FOR LOCAL BUSINESSES

opportunities in our traditional markets while 
further introducing our service model in the 
relatively new markets of Lafayette and Terre 
Haute. One key element of these efforts 
included assisting essential community 
businesses to support local workforce 
employment. Organic growth and increased 
market share led to more cohesive branding 
and corporate recognition at the state level and 
further business opportunities in industries and 
markets outside of our traditional focus.  

Upon the passage of the CARES Act, First 
Farmers became proactively involved in the 
implementation of the Paycheck Protection 
Program (PPP) which provided rapid access to 
a critical source of capital for local businesses 
and merchants reeling from lockdown-induced 
business disruptions. Due to the commitment 
and dedication of staff, applications and 
questions were handled quickly and efficiently, 
and satisfied clients quickly spread the 
word that First Farmers Bank & Trust is a 
knowledgeable and capable financial partner, 
especially during trying times. The resulting 
positive goodwill led to more opportunities for 
attracting and assisting new business. 

Commercial 
Loan Growth

PPP Loan Volume

MILLION MILLION
$109 $100

loans processed

PPP

OVER OVER

1,300

The First Farmers team tours the Arizona Isotopes (AZI) construction site in Howard County, Indiana.

First Farmers sponsors the Airstrip Attack in Marion, Indiana.

Anything but Business as Usual OVER
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2020: A Challenging Beginning,  
A Successful Harvest 

As the events of 2020 provided a disruptive backdrop and perpetual uncertainty to almost all 
aspects of our global economy, First Farmers Bank & Trust remained steadfastly aware of the 
central role the organization plays in supporting the agricultural industry in the Midwest. Lenders 
remained diligent in their client communication with specific emphasis on building liquidity and 
margin management. Despite the volatility of grain markets, uncertainty in our key export trading 
relationships, and a particularly disruptive weather production year in 2019, farms and other 
related agricultural businesses showed significant resiliency and stability in key areas of financial 
performance.

With the onset of the economic shutdown, our primary effort immediately focused on creating 
a proactive communications strategy to all clientele. Given the diversity of the respective 
operations in crop and livestock interests, there was a need to assess overall operations, seek out 
opportunities for improvement, and particularly address the factors that could lead to possible 
revenue disruption. Without question, one of the most alarming scenarios to our producers came 
in the form of the breakdown of the protein distribution and supply chain. Major meat processors 
throughout the area struggled to maintain operational production levels due to the COVID-19 
pandemic, and some producers were faced with market ready inventories with limited purchasers 
for a few weeks to months. 

First Farmers Bank & Trust’s lending team recognized that, for most of our grain clients, 2018, 
2019, and likely 2020 would join the previous two years as profitable years. We reviewed several 
new possible client relationships and were able to add some very strong, long-term lending 
relationships during this time. Although weaker commodity markets were seen in the first half 
of the year, a measure of fiscal relief came from direct government assistance programs in 
the second and third quarters specifically with federal payments from the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture (USDA). The Coronavirus Food Assistance Program (CFAP) and other programs geared 
to direct support related to retaliatory tariffs and disaster/pandemic relief allowed many operations 
to receive an unplanned influx of capital. Many agricultural clients were also able to secure funding 
through our facilitation of the SBA Paycheck Protection Program with many qualifying for forgivable 
loans at different points throughout the past year. 

Ideal planting and growing seasons in the central Midwest during both the spring and summer 
provided for above average yields. Harvest season, and the months immediately following, 
offered even more positive news as significant increases in exports combined with an unexpected 
reduction in reported inventories globally spurred a strong commodity recovery in the third and 
fourth quarters. The resulting market conditions and government payments in 2020 added up 
to the highest net farm income on average since 2013. As exports and prices have continued to 
increase and hold their elevated levels, we are entering 2021 cautiously optimistic that our grain 
and livestock producers will add to their financial strength. 

“ Our unwavering support of our clients was recognized throughout our communities, 
and our understanding of agriculture has been rewarded with new client relationships 
as well as even stronger bonds with multi-generational family operations.”

– Jeff Rodibaugh, Senior Vice President, Chief Agricultural Lending Officer  

HERE FOR FARMERS & LOCAL AGRICULTURE

Jeff Rodibaugh and Tade Powell host the first virtual Ag Summit.

The FFBT team helps load a truck for Pigs to People to Pork deliveries.
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Meeting Local Financial Needs
in net deposit 

growth in 2020
through the Furever  

Home campaign

IN DONATIONS MILLION
$10,000 $229

2020 began on a path of robust economic growth. Consumers 
were confident in their spending power and businesses were 
focused on increased productivity and development. Things 
quickly changed due to COVID-19, and the country shifted its 
focus to address the pandemic. As the year progressed, the 
Bank and its customers were faced with the operational and 
economic impacts of the pandemic. Together, First Farmers and 
its customers were able to adjust.

The entire branch network adjusted their customary staffing 
models to a split team approach, upholding state and local 
COVID-19 guidelines to safeguard the health of both customers 
and frontline staff. An intense emphasis was placed on finding 
ways of servicing every need of our customers while minimizing 
their banking concerns. While much of the transactional business 
shifted to drive-up banking, an increase in digital activities was 
realized as customers migrated to many online service offerings. 
Staff assisted customers in understanding and interacting with 
these digital channels, ensuring their comfort with accessing their 
account information outside of the branch. First Farmers also 

opened a new call center to assist customers with fundamental needs such as account and debit 
card questions and online and mobile banking password resets. Customers had the additional 
option of scheduling appointments in the branch for those services that could not be handled 
through the drive-up.  

During a time when customers were faced with uncertainty about their financial well-being, the 
team at First Farmers reached out to current customers and prospects, ensuring they received the 
help and advice for which they were looking. 

“ 2020 presented our communities and customers with unique challenges. In an 
uncertain environment, the team at First Farmers continuously reached out to 
our clients, answering questions about their concerns while continuing to serve 
their ongoing financial needs. Our focus was to help our customers navigate the 
sometimes confusing and intimidating financial waters, weather the economic impact 
of a pandemic, and continue to offer the service, support, and compassion for which 
First Farmers is known.”  

- Cherie Planalp, Chief Retail Officer

While 2020 was a novel year, the focus of the First Farmers Bank 
& Trust retail team continued to be supportive of Bank customers 
and meet their needs. The strategies implemented to reach that 
goal led to the transformation of the branch network, reengineered 
account processes, and staffing adjustments. Though demanding, 
these approaches were rewarded with an overall deposit increase 
of 15.0% over 2019, or more than 
$229 million in deposit growth.

Mortgage and consumer lending remained strong throughout the 
year as well. As mortgage rates hit historic lows, the First Farmers 
mortgage team was determined to assist as many customers as 
possible to buy or refinance homes. Lenders continued to meet  
with customers and help them through the homebuying process.

In the midst of an immensely busy period for mortgage loans, the 
department also rolled out an improved online loan application 
portal for both mortgage and home equity applications.  
This expanded the Bank’s ability to reach even more potential borrowers with a smoother  
and more intuitive application process.

During the last quarter of 2020, the mortgage department continued the momentum of the 
Growing Good initiative and started the Furever Home campaign. Through this campaign, the 
Bank donated $50 to local animal shelters for every mortgage closed. Furever Home gave local 
lenders and branch staff an opportunity to work with local shelters, generate positive buzz in the 
community, and ultimately donate towards helping animals also find homes in 2020.

“ As is the case within all areas of the Bank, COVID-19 has presented the mortgage 
department with its own unique challenges, including: remote/socially distanced 
loan closings, county government offices closed or restricted for title searches & 
mortgage recordings, and keeping a staff separated and healthy during a pandemic. 
You add historically low mortgage rates that created a refinance boom to a hot 
housing market, and you’ll end up with a very busy and historic year for the mortgage 
department. Throughout 2020, we remained focused and determined to enhance 
the customer experience by simplifying the process of obtaining a new loan across 
our entire mortgage and home equity suite of products, while remaining true to our 
commitment of local loan decisioning and local loan servicing.” 

- Mark Miles, VP, Director of Mortgage Operations

HERE FOR INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES

in Secondary Loans 
Closed in 2020

MILLION

OVEROVER OVER

$174

The Converse branch delivers treats  
to the Fire Department.

Presenting a check to the Grant Co. 
Community Foundation.

The Hoopeston branch brought treats and 
appreciation to the police department.

Kokomo branches donated to  
the Humane Society.
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Growing Good

of ground pork 
donations

in community support 
donated in 2020

THOUSAND

OVER COORDINATED

POUNDS
$330 20,000

After serving individuals, businesses, and families for over 
135 years, First Farmers has learned a thing or two about 
our customers and communities.

The events of 2020 were new, but the response was not. 
Determination, resilience, and a generosity of community 
spirit saw our towns, neighbors, and businesses through 
these challenging times to a brighter and stronger future. 

Inspired and humbled by our customers and friends, First 
Farmers decided that we had a responsibility to live up to 
those examples. In April of 2020, the Bank announced the 
Growing Good initiative, a three-part program all aimed 
at helping our local communities during the crisis. Through this initiative, the Bank was also able 
to build connections between customers and community partners eager to help and those local 
non-profits in need of extra support in trying circumstances.

The first component to Growing Good was “Pigs to People to Pork”. In partnership with pork 
producers and processors throughout the state, the Bank initiated a direct assistance program to 
provide protein to food banks throughout Indiana and eastern Illinois. Following the shutdown of 
major processing plants, producers faced few or no options in the market. Less processing meant 
less pork on grocery shelves available to the public and therefore even less protein available to 
food banks providing for those in need.

Chief Agricultural Lending Officer, Jeff Rodibaugh, and other key Bank personnel created an ad 
hoc network of farmers and local processors willing to donate or dramatically reduce livestock and 
processing costs. Partnering with state not-for-profit “Hoosiers Feeding the Hungry” allowed “Pigs 
to People to Pork” to be even more impactful.

“ It is the hope of our employees, processors and pig farmers that through our “Pigs to 
People to Pork” partnership with Hoosiers Feeding the Hungry that we will provide a 
smile to a person or child that was looking for a meal this week.”

- Jeff Rodibaugh, Chief Agricultural Lending Officer

The second component of the Growing Good was the Community Foundation initiative. By 
working directly with local community foundations within the Bank’s market area, First Farmers 
donated over $75,000 to address the most pressing needs in those communities. 

“ This is a time of action and our goal is to provide direct funding to programs that 
assist critical needs. Our community foundation partners have the system in place to 
help execute this strategy and the insight to allow us to be as impactful as possible.”

- Tade Powell, Senior Vice President 

The final piece of the Growing Good initiative was local and known as the “In This Together” 
campaign. This component was all about empowering local First Farmers branches and 
employees to recognize and support their communities. Over a period of 6 weeks, each branch 
chose to recognize, encourage, and support different local organizations. These organizations 
included food banks, firefighters, EMS, law enforcement, small businesses, healthcare, local 
restaurants, postal workers, nursing homes, and animal shelters. 

Local branch staff would deliver lunches, donate items, and perform other small acts of kindness 
to show appreciation and encouragement for these essential services and local heroes. 

2020 was a year full of challenges, as well as the 135th anniversary of the Bank. First Farmers 
is proud to have served local communities throughout our history and grateful that during 
challenging times, we can count on our leaders, employees, and community partners to support 
those communities, not only with the Growing Good initiative but in both big and small ways 
throughout the year.

HERE FOR NEIGHBORS

The Logansport branch donated  
to local food pantries.

Elwood firefighters enjoyed treats from the local branch. Team members from the Lafayette Central branch show appreciation 
for local medical staff.
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Continued Growth

While 2020 offered its share of challenges, 
it also came with plenty of opportunity. First 
Farmers Bank & Trust has a history of branch 
expansion; this year was no different. The Bank 
opened a new branch in Cicero, Indiana during 
the fourth quarter of the year. The branch, 
located at 1100 S. Peru Street, was previously 
owned, and occupied by another bank. First 
Farmers saw the opportunity to strengthen 
its footprint in Hamilton County, increase 
convenience and accessibility to a growing 
customer base, and continue to provide 
locally-driven, community-focused banking. 
First Farmers is the only Indiana-based banking 
location in Cicero.

Local team members have already begun 
building relationships in the lake community 
of Cicero. While this location is closer to 

metropolitan markets than other branches, 
the town itself is small and has much of the 
small-town atmosphere found across the Bank’s 
market areas. The vibrant community of Cicero 
offers opportunity for deposit and loan growth, 
which is always important. Also impressive 
is the sense of shared community and 
responsibility, which First Farmers is eager to 
engage with and become a community partner.

First Farmers has started conversations with 
local businesses, non-profits, volunteer 
organizations, and media. Having two other 
locations nearby had already set some 
groundwork for the Bank’s marketing and 
outreach in Cicero. By continuing to build 
on that knowledge and engaging in local 
conversations, events, and business meetings, 
First Farmers is looking forward to strong growth 
in a new market.

First Farmers also announced plans in November of 2020 to open a new operational branch in 
Peru, Indiana. The branch is scheduled to open in the first half of 2021 and is located at 858 N. 
Broadway in a new development being built near SR-24. The Peru North branch will increase 
convenience to the Bank’s Miami County customers and takes advantage of the continued growth 
of the Peru market. 

“ We continue to see opportunity in our markets. The new branch in Cicero strengthens 
our position in Hamilton County and allows us to better serve those customers while 
realizing untapped potential for both deposit and loan growth. We are also looking 
forward to opening our Peru North branch, making our services more convenient and 
accessible in Miami County.”

– Dave Eikenberry, Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer

Though 2020 has provided some operational challenges focused on continuing to provide 
services while maintaining safe working environments, First Farmers adjusted accordingly. 
Looking towards the future, the Bank continues to see opportunity to serve small and mid-size 
communities that are often overlooked by regional and non-local financial institutions. One of the 
Bank’s primary strengths will continue to be having the vision for growth in new markets while still 
recognizing the opportunities in its own backyard.

HERE FOR THE FUTURE

The Mark Tully Exchange Bank at the Howard County Fairgrounds 
showcases the Bank’s history.

A rendering of the upcoming Peru North branch highlights  
the Bank’s continued growth.

The new Cicero branch of First Farmers at 1100 S. Peru Street.
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